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Locked Bag 5102, Parramatta NSW 2124 

Tel: 1300 362 562    

 Interstate: 02 6670 8590 

Email: firearms@police.nsw.gov.au 

Website: www.police.nsw.gov.au/firearms 

OFFICIAL 

SCHEDULE OF FEES 
Fees prescribed by the Firearms Act 1996, the Weapons Prohibition Act 1998 and associated Regulations 

OFFICIAL 

APPLICATION TYPE TERM FEE WHERE TO PAY 

Category A, B, C, D or H (new & renewal) 2 Year $100 Online at time of application 

Category A, B, C, D or H (new & renewal) 5 Year $200 Online at time of application 

Firearms collector licence (new application) 5 Year $75 Online at time of application 

Firearms collector licence (renewal) 5 Year $40 Online at time of application 

Probationary pistol licence  1 Year $100 Online at time of application 

Provisional pistol (business/employment) licence 1 Year $250 Online at time of application 

INDIVIDUAL LICENCE FEES 

AMENDMENTS TO EXISTING LICENCE TERM FEE WHERE TO PAY 

Add category A, B, C, D or firearms collection N/A $40 Online at time of application 

Add category H N/A $100 Online at time of application 

Duplicate/replacement licence N/A $75 Service NSW when licence produced 

* A pensioner fee exemption is afforded to category A, B, H and probationary pistol licences only 

* A primary producer fee exemption is afforded only to applicants with the sole genuine reason of primary production  

* Primary producers and pensioners afforded an exemption (as above) are exempt from a fee for a duplicate licence 

* Any composite licence - the higher fee applies 

No fee applies to a change of residential or safe storage address on an individual licence 

BUSINESS, CLUB OR GOVERNMENT AGENCY LICENCE FEES 

APPLICATION TYPE TERM FEE WHERE TO PAY 

Firearms licence—any category (new & renewal) 2 Year $100 Online at time of application 

Firearms licence—any category (new & renewal) 5 Year $200 Online at time of application 

Firearms dealer licence / theatrical armourer licence 5 Year $500 With application to Firearms Registry 

Club armourer licence 5 Year $100 With application to Firearms Registry 

AMENDMENTS TO EXISTING LICENCE TERM FEE WHERE TO PAY 

Add category A, B, C or D N/A $40 Online at time of application 

Add category H N/A $100 Online at time of application 

Duplicate/replacement licence N/A $75 With application to Firearms Registry 

* The change of licence holder on any licence requires a new application to be made.  

https://www.police.nsw.gov.au/online_services/firearms
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MISCELLANEOUS 

APPLICATION TYPE TERM FEE WHERE TO PAY 

Employee authority N/A $25 With application to Firearms Registry 

Range approval 5 Year $100 With application to Firearms Registry 

Club approval N/A NIL N/A 

Firearms instructor authority 5 Year $75 With application to Firearms Registry 

APPLICATION TYPE TERM FEE WHERE TO PAY 

Permit to acquire (longarm or handgun) 90 Days $30 Online at time of application 

Duplicate permit to acquire 90 Days $30 Online at time of application 

Firearms registration N/A $10 With application to Firearms Registry 

PERMIT TO ACQUIRE (PTA) & FIREARM REGISTRATION FEES 

* Pensioners and primary producers are afforded a fee exemption from all of the fees provided in the above section  

APPLICATION TYPE TERM FEE WHERE TO PAY 

Safari tour 5 Year $500 With application to Firearms Registry 

Tranquilliser firearm 5 Year $100 With application to Firearms Registry 

All other firearm permits 5 Year $75 With application to Firearms Registry 

Duplicate/replacement firearm permit 5 Year $75 With application to Firearms Registry 

All prohibited weapon permits  5 Year $127 With application to Firearms Registry 

Authorised person on prohibited weapon permit N/A $25 With application to Firearms Registry 

Duplicate prohibited weapon permit N/A $40 With application to Firearms Registry 

Replacement prohibited weapon permit N/A $75 With application to Firearms Registry 

Inspection of premises for prohibited weapon permit N/A $100 To police upon request 

PERMIT (FIREARM & PROHIBITED WEAPON) FEES 

* Fees paid are listed in Australian dollars and no GST is applicable on any fees 

* Fees paid online via the NSW Police Force Community Portal are paid by credit card (Visa or Mastercard) 

* Fees paid to the Firearms Registry can be paid by credit card, money order or cheque (DO NOT SEND CASH) 

* Where insufficient funds or a required payment is not provided, your application will be delayed 

* If a receipt is required for taxation purposes, please submit the request in writing  

* If payment is made separately to the application, please include identification details e.g. name, licence number etc 

Pension fee exemption (not available for all application types):  
To claim a fee exemption as a pensioner, you will need to provide a copy of one of the following acceptable cards:  

• Centrelink pension concession card,   

• Disability support pension card  

• Department of Veterans’ Affair card (including concession and health care cards)  

PAYMENT OF FEES - ADDITIONAL INFORMATION 


